________________General Description
The MAX1615/MAX1616 are micropower, SOT23-5 lin-
ear regulators that supply always-on, keep-alive power
to CMOS RAM and microcontrollers (µCs) in systems
with high-voltage batteries. Key features include wide
input voltage range, low dropout voltage, and low qui-
escent supply current.
Despite a miserly 8µA (max) no-load supply current, the

PACKAGE
5 SOT23-5
_______________Ordering Information
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
SOT
TOP MARK
ABZD
MAX1616EUK-T ABZE-40°C to +85°C 5 SOT23-5
+Denotes lead-free package.
MAX1615EUK+T ABZD-40°C to +85°C 5 SOT23-5
MAX1616EUK+T ABZE-40°C to +85°C 5 SOT23-5
V
M
A
X
1
6
1
5
/M
A
X
1
6
1
6
High-Voltage, Low-Power Linear Regulators
for Notebook Computers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = 15V, SHDN = VIN, ILOAD = 5µA, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 2)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
IN to GND .................................................................-0.3V to 30V
Terminal Voltages to GND
SHDN to GND...........................................-0.3V to (VIN + 0.3V)
5/3 to GND ............................................-0.3V to (VOUT + 0.3V)
FB (MAX1616) to GND .........................-0.3V to (VOUT + 0.3V)
OUT to GND...........................................................-0.3V to 30V
OUT Short-Circuit to GND ...............................................30sec
Continuous OUT Current.....................................................40mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C) (Note 1)
SOT23-5 (derate 7.1mW/°C above +70°C)...................571mW
Operating Temperature Range
MAX161_EUK-T ...............................................-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +160°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Note 1: See Operating Region and Power Dissipation section.
FB Input Current (MAX1616) IFB -10 12 30 nAVFB = 1.3V
FB Threshold (MAX1616)
(Note 3)
VFBT
1.215 1.240 1.265
V
FB = OUT,
VIN = 6V to 28V
TA = +25°C,
ILOAD = 1mA
1.18 1.28
TA = TMIN to TMAX,
ILOAD = 5µA to 30mA
Output Voltage (MAX1615)
(Note 3) 3.15 3.48ILOAD = 5µA to 30mA,
TA = TMIN to TMAX,
VIN = 6V to 28V
5/3 = GND